

MANJEET, IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector-9
U.T., Chandigarh. Tele: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Sh. Neeraj Kumar

R/o H. No. 48K, VPO - Bhawar, Tehsil- Gohana, Distt Sonipat (HR)

Mobile no. 8195059595

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment

CPIO Reply : 249/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt. 56298

Dated 17.12.2024

This is an order in online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/25/0001 dated 03/01/2025, preferred by of Sh. Neeraj Kumar H. No. 48K, VPC - Bhawar, Teh- Gohana, Distt Sonipat, Haryana under RTI Act 2005, received in this office through RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS), against the disposal of his online RTI Application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/24/00956 dated 01/12/2024 by CPIO/Establishment.

Facts:-

- 2. Vide RTI application dated 01/12/2024, the appellant had sought information on 04 point w.r.t. appointment of constable/Headconstable in Chandigarh Police on compassionate from the period of year 2019 to till date, which are as under:-
 - Please provide the procedure, rules & regulations, details of committee formulated and its members for compassionate appointment in Chandigarh police.
 - 2. Please provide the list of all pending cases who have not get compassionate appointment in Chandigarh police of above mentioned cadre and time period.
 - 3. Please provide the list of cases who have get compassionate appointment in Chandigarh police of the above mentioned cadre and time period.
 - Please elaborate that how the vaccines/vacant seats will be considered/ created for compassionate appointment in Chandigarh police.

The said RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/24/00956 dated 01/12/2024 was dealt by CPIO/Establishment and the same was disposed of vide no. 249/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt. 56298 dated 17.12.2024.

- The appellant, is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/Establishment against his online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/24/00956 and has filed the instant mertioning therein that "Till date, after 30 days I am not received requisite information soughted under above RTI. CPIO sent the requisite information to my address on 17.12.2024 by post rather I request competent authority also send information on my email nneorana@gmail.com and clearly mention it in RTI application. CPIO also doesn't provide the speed post no. So that it can be tracked. Therefore, I request you to please send the requisite information on my email and also mentioned the speed post no. So that I can track the post."
- 4. The Comments in this appeal were sought from DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Establishment, who intimated that the appellant had requested information regarding compassionate appointment in Chandigarh Police and the same information had taken from APIO (Supdt./Admin) and further provided to the appellant vide letter no. 249/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt. 56298 dated 18.12.2024 through registered post no. RP335024993IN.

DECISION

I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment. The undersigned being First Appellant Authority of CPIO/Establishment found that the point wise reply/information has already been sent by the CPIO/Establishment to the applicant on his given address through registered post no. RP335024990IN. Hence no more action is required into the matter. The appeal is hereby disposed off.

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.
First Appellate Authority(under RTI Act)

No. D - 10 - 12 /R/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: @q|=1|2025

- 1. Sh. Neeraj Kumar H. No. 48K, VPO Bhawar, Teh- Gohana, Distt- Sonipat, (HR)
- 2. DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Establishment, U.T., Chandigarh

3. I/C Computer Section

^{2&}lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)